Row Labels
ASSOC
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry
Black or African American
Not Specified
White

ASSOC Total

BA
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry
Asian
Black or African American
Not Specified
Two or more races
White

Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship

Asian
Not Specified
White

BA Total

CL CERT

Biblical Ministry Certificate
Asian
Black or African American
Not Specified
White

Biblical Teaching Certificate
Black or African American
Not Specified
White

Certificate Church Music
White

Certificate in Preschool and Children
White

Church Ministry Certificate
African
Black or African American
Not Specified
White

Church Planting Certificate
Black or African American

Ministry Wife Certificate
American Indian or Alaska Native
Black or African American
Not Specified
White

Pastoral Ministry Certificate
African
Black or African American
Not Specified
White

Women's Ministry Certificate
Not Specified
White

CL CERT Total

LCCERT

Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate
White

Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate
Black or African American
Not Specified
White

Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate
White

Row Labels 4Years 6Years 8Year
ASSOC
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry
Black or African American 0 1 1
Not Specified 0 0 0
White 2 2 2
ASSOC Total 2 3 3
BA
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry
Asian 0 0 0
Black or African American 1 3 4
Not Specified 27 54 61
Two or more races 0 1 1
White 16 20 20
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship
Asian 0 0 0
Not Specified 1 1 1
White 1 1 1
BA Total 46 80 88
CL CERT
Biblical Ministry Certificate
Asian 0 [¢] 0
Black or African American 15 18 18
Not Specified 6 6 6
White 25 27 27
Biblical Teaching Certificate
Black or African American 7 8 8
Not Specified 1 1 1
White 8 8 8
Certificate Church Music
White 0 1 1
Certificate in Preschool and Children
White 1 1 1
Church Ministry Certificate
African 1 1 1
Black or African American 1 1 1
Not Specified 1 1 1
White 0 0 0
Church Planting Certificate
Black or African American 5 5 5
Ministry Wife Certificate
American Indian or Alaska Native 0 [¢] 0
Black or African American 0 0 0
Not Specified 0 0 0
White 3 4 4
Pastoral Ministry Certificate
African 1 1 1
Black or African American 5 5 5
Not Specified 4 4 4
White 8 8 8
Women's Ministry Certificate
Not Specified 2 2 2
White 1 1 1
CL CERT Total 95 103 103
LCCERT
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate
White 1 1 1
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate
Black or African American 0 0 0
Not Specified 1 1 1
White 1 1 1
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate
White 0 0 0
LCCERT Total 3 3 3
Grand Total 146 189 197
Row Labels 4Years 6Years 8Year
ASSOC
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry
Female 1 1 1
Associate in Womens Ministry
Female 0 1 1
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry
Female 1 1 1
Male 1 2 2

Row Labels Distinct Count of stunum
ASSOC
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry
Black or African American 2
Not Specified 7
White 11
ASSOC Total 20
BA
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry
Asian 2
Black or African American 12
Not Specified 136
Two or more races 1
White 72
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship
Asian 1
Not Specified 1
White 2
BA Total 227
CL CERT
Biblical Ministry Certificate
Asian 1
Black or African American 28
Not Specified 26
White 88
Biblical Teaching Certificate
Black or African American 13
Not Specified 6
White 24
Certificate Church Music
White 1
Certificate in Preschool and Children
White 1
Church Ministry Certificate
African 1
Black or African American 2
Not Specified 11
White 37
Church Planting Certificate
Black or African American 5
Ministry Wife Certificate
American Indian or Alaska Native 1
Black or African American 2
Not Specified 5
White 20
Pastoral Ministry Certificate
African 1
Black or African American 18
Not Specified 18
White 15
Women's Ministry Certificate
Not Specified 4
White 2
CL CERT Total 329
LCCERT
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate
White 2
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate
Black or African American 1
Not Specified 1
White 1
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate
White 1
LCCERT Total 6
Grand Total 581
Row Labels Distinct Count of stunum
ASSOC
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry
Female 1
Associate in Womens Ministry
Female 3
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry
Female 4
Male 15

LCCERT Total

Grand Total

Row Labels
ASSOC
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry
Female
Associate in Womens Ministry
Female
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry
Female
Male

Grad %
4 Years

0%

18%
10%

0%
100%
50%
20%

0%
54%
23%
28%
54%
17%
33%

0%

100%

100%
50%

0%

100%

0%
0%

15%
100%
28%
22%
53%
50%
50%
29%
50%
0%
100%
100%
0%

50%
25%

4 Years

100%

0%

25%
7%

6 Years

50%

18%
15%

0%
25%
40%

100%
28%

0%
100%
50%
35%

0%
64%
23%
31%

62%

17%

33%

100%

100%

100%
50%

0%

100%

0%
0%

20%

100%
28%
22%
53%

50%
50%
31%

50%

0%
100%
100%

0%
50%
33%

6 Years

100%

33%

25%
13%

8 Year

50%

18%
15%

0%
33%
45%

100%
28%

0%
100%
50%
39%

0%
64%
23%
31%

62%

17%

33%

100%

100%

100%
50%

0%

100%

0%
0%

20%

100%
28%
22%
53%

50%
50%
31%

50%

0%
100%
100%

0%
50%
34%

8 Year

100%

33%

25%
13%



Not Specified

ASSOC Total

BA

Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry
Female
Male
Not Specified

Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship
Female
Male

BA Total

CL CERT

Biblical Ministry Certificate
Female
Male
Not Specified

Biblical Teaching Certificate
Female
Male
Not Specified

Certificate Church Music
Female

Certificate in Preschool and Children
Female

Church Ministry Certificate
Female
Male
Not Specified

Church Planting Certificate
Female
Male

Ministry Wife Certificate
Female
Not Specified

Pastoral Ministry Certificate
Female
Male
Not Specified

Women's Ministry Certificate
Female

CL CERT Total

LCCERT

Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate
Male

Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate
Female
Male

Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate
Male

LCCERT Total

Grand Total

Row Labels
ASSOC
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry
No
Associate in Womens Ministry
No
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry
No

ASSOC Total

BA
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry
No
Yes
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship
No

BA Total

Not Specified 0 0 0
ASSOC Total 3 5 5
BA
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry
Female 14 18 18
Male 29 59 67
Not Specified 1 1 1
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship
Female 1 1 1
Male 1 1 1
BA Total 46 80 88
CL CERT
Biblical Ministry Certificate
Female 18 22 22
Male 26 27 27
Not Specified 2 2 2
Biblical Teaching Certificate
Female 7 7 7
Male 8 9 9
Not Specified 1 1 1
Certificate Church Music
Female 0 1 1
Certificate in Preschool and Children
Female 1 1 1
stry Certificate
0 [¢] 0
Male 3 3 3
Not Specified 0 0 0
Church Planting Certificate
Female 1 1 1
Male 4 4 4
Ministry Wife Certificate
Female 3 4 4
Not Specified 0 0 0
Pastoral Ministry Certificate
Female 5 5 5
Male 10 10 10
Not Specified 3 3 3
Women's Ministry Certificate
Female 3 3 3
CL CERT Total 95 103 103
LCCERT
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate
Male 1 1 1
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate
Female 1 1 1
Male 1 1 1
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate
Male 0 0 0
LCCERT Total 3 3 3
Grand Total 147 191 199
Row Labels 4Years 6Years 8Year
ASSOC
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry
No 1 1 1
Associate in Womens Ministry
No 0 1 1
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry
No 2 3 3
ASSOC Total 3 5 5
BA
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry
No 44 78 86
Yes 0 0 0
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship
No 2 2 2
BA Total 46 80 88
CL CERT
Biblical Ministry Certificate
No 46 51 51
Biblical Teaching Certificate
No 16 17 17
Certificate Church Music
No 0 1 1

Not Specified 1
ASSOC Total 24
BA
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry
Female 51
Male 142
Not Specified 30
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship
Female 2
Male 2
BA Total 227
CL CERT
Biblical Ministry Certificate
Female 53
Male 79
Not Specified 11
Biblical Teaching Certificate
Female 14
Male 24
Not Specified 5
Certificate Church Music
Female 1
Certificate in Preschool and Children
Female 1
Church Ministry Certificate
Female 24
Male 22
Not Specified 5
Church Planting Certificate
Female 1
Male 4
Ministry Wife Certificate
Female 27
Not Specified 1
Pastoral Ministry Certificate
Female 1
Male 30
Not Specified 11
Women's Ministry Certificate
Female 6
CL CERT Total 329
LCCERT
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate
Male 2
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate
Female 1
Male 2
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate
Male 1
LCCERT Total 6
Grand Total 585
Row Labels Distinct Count of stunum
ASSOC
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry
No 1
Associate in Womens Ministry
No 3
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry
No 20
ASSOC Total 24
BA
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry
No 221
Yes 2
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship
No 4
BA Total 227
CL CERT
Biblical Ministry Certificate
No 143
Biblical Teaching Certificate
No 43
Certificate Church Music
No 1

CL CERT
Biblical Ministry Certificate
No
Biblical Teaching Certificate
No
Certificate Church Music
No

13%

27%
20%

50%
50%
20%

34%

33%

18%

50%

33%

20%

0%

100%

0%

14%

100%

100%

11%

45%

33%

27%

50%

29%

50%

100%
50%

0%

50%
25%

4 Years

100%

0%

10%

13%

20%

0%

50%

20%

32%

37%

0%

21%

35%
42%

50%
50%
35%

42%

34%

18%

50%

38%

20%

100%

100%

0%

14%

100%

100%

15%

45%

33%

27%

50%

31%

50%

100%
50%

0%

50%
33%

6 Years

100%

33%

15%

21%

35%

0%

50%

35%

36%

40%

100%

21%

35%
47%

50%
50%
39%

42%

34%

18%

50%

38%

20%

100%

100%

0%

14%

100%

100%

15%

45%

33%

27%

50%

31%

50%

100%
50%

0%

50%
34%

8 Year

100%

33%

15%

21%

39%

0%

50%

39%

36%

40%

100%



Certificate in Preschool and Children

Certificate in Preschool and Children

Certificate in Preschool and Children
No
Church Ministry Certificate

No
Church Planting Certificate
No
Ministry Wife Certificate
No
Pastoral Ministry Certificate
No
Women's Ministry Certificate
No
CL CERT Total
LCCERT

Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate
No

Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate
No

Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate
No

No 1 1 1
Church Ministry Certificate
No 3 3 3
Church Planting Certificate
No 5 5 5
Ministry Wife Certificate
No 3 4 4
Pastoral Ministry Certificate
No 18 18 18
Women's Ministry Certificate
No 3 3 3
CL CERT Total 95 103 103
LCCERT
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate
No 1 1 1
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate
No 2 2 2
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate
No 0 0 0
LCCERT Total 3 3 3
Grand Total 147 191 199

No 1
Church Ministry Certificate
No 51
Church Planting Certificate
No 5
Ministry Wife Certificate
No 28
Pastoral Ministry Certificate
No 52
Women's Ministry Certificate
No 6
CL CERT Total 329
LCCERT
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate
No 2
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate
No 3
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate
No 1
LCCERT Total 6
Grand Total 585

LCCERT Total

Grand Total

100%

6%

100%

11%

35%

50%

29%

50%

67%

0%

50%
25%

100%

6%

100%

14%

35%

50%

31%

50%

67%

0%

50%
33%

100%

6%

100%

14%

35%

50%

31%

50%

67%

0%

50%
34%



