

Row Labels	4 Years	6 Years	8 Year
ASSOC			
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry			
Black or African American	0	1	1
Not Specified	0	0	0
White	2	2	2
ASSOC Total	2	3	3
BA			
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry			
Asian	0	0	0
Black or African American	1	3	4
Not Specified	27	54	61
Two or more races	0	1	1
White	16	20	20
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship			
Asian	0	0	0
Not Specified	1	1	1
White	1	1	1
BA Total	46	80	88
CL CERT			
Biblical Ministry Certificate			
Asian	0	0	0
Black or African American	15	18	18
Not Specified	6	6	6
White	25	27	27
Biblical Teaching Certificate			
Black or African American	7	8	8
Not Specified	1	1	1
White	8	8	8
Certificate Church Music			
White	0	1	1
Certificate in Preschool and Children			
White	1	1	1
Church Ministry Certificate			
African	1	1	1
Black or African American	1	1	1
Not Specified	1	1	1
White	0	0	0
Church Planting Certificate			
Black or African American	5	5	5
Ministry Wife Certificate			
American Indian or Alaska Native	0	0	0
Black or African American	0	0	0
Not Specified	0	0	0
White	3	4	4
Pastoral Ministry Certificate			
African	1	1	1
Black or African American	5	5	5
Not Specified	4	4	4
White	8	8	8
Women's Ministry Certificate			
Not Specified	2	2	2
White	1	1	1
CL CERT Total	95	103	103
LCCERT			
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate			
White	1	1	1
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate			
Black or African American	0	0	0
Not Specified	1	1	1
White	1	1	1
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate			
White	0	0	0
LCCERT Total	3	3	3
Grand Total	146	189	197

Row Labels	Distinct Count of stunum
ASSOC	
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry	
Black or African American	2
Not Specified	7
White	11
ASSOC Total	20
BA	
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry	
Asian	2
Black or African American	12
Not Specified	136
Two or more races	1
White	72
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship	
Asian	1
Not Specified	1
White	2
BA Total	227
CL CERT	
Biblical Ministry Certificate	
Asian	1
Black or African American	28
Not Specified	26
White	88
Biblical Teaching Certificate	
Black or African American	13
Not Specified	6
White	24
Certificate Church Music	
White	1
Certificate in Preschool and Children	
White	1
Church Ministry Certificate	
African	1
Black or African American	2
Not Specified	11
White	37
Church Planting Certificate	
Black or African American	5
Ministry Wife Certificate	
American Indian or Alaska Native	1
Black or African American	2
Not Specified	5
White	20
Pastoral Ministry Certificate	
African	1
Black or African American	18
Not Specified	18
White	15
Women's Ministry Certificate	
Not Specified	4
White	2
CL CERT Total	329
LCCERT	
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate	
White	2
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate	
Black or African American	1
Not Specified	1
White	1
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate	
White	1
LCCERT Total	6
Grand Total	581

Row Labels	4 Years	6 Years	8 Year
ASSOC			
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry			
Female	100%	100%	100%
Associate in Womens Ministry	0%	33%	33%
Female	0%	33%	33%
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry	25%	25%	25%
Female	25%	25%	25%
Male	75%	13%	13%
BA			
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry			
Black or African American	0%	50%	50%
Not Specified	0%	0%	0%
White	18%	18%	18%
ASSOC Total	10%	15%	15%
BA			
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry			
Asian	0%	0%	0%
Black or African American	8%	25%	33%
Not Specified	20%	40%	45%
Two or more races	0%	100%	100%
White	22%	28%	28%
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship			
Asian	0%	0%	0%
Not Specified	100%	100%	100%
White	50%	50%	50%
BA Total	20%	35%	39%
CL CERT			
Biblical Ministry Certificate			
Asian	0%	0%	0%
Black or African American	54%	64%	64%
Not Specified	23%	23%	23%
White	28%	31%	31%
Biblical Teaching Certificate			
Black or African American	54%	62%	62%
Not Specified	17%	17%	17%
White	33%	33%	33%
Certificate Church Music			
White	0%	100%	100%
Certificate in Preschool and Children			
White	100%	100%	100%
Church Ministry Certificate			
African	100%	100%	100%
Black or African American	50%	50%	50%
Not Specified	9%	9%	9%
White	0%	0%	0%
Church Planting Certificate			
Black or African American	100%	100%	100%
Ministry Wife Certificate			
American Indian or Alaska Native	0%	0%	0%
Black or African American	0%	0%	0%
Not Specified	0%	0%	0%
White	15%	20%	20%
Pastoral Ministry Certificate			
African	100%	100%	100%
Black or African American	28%	28%	28%
Not Specified	22%	22%	22%
White	53%	53%	53%
Women's Ministry Certificate			
Not Specified	50%	50%	50%
White	50%	50%	50%
CL CERT Total	29%	31%	31%
LCCERT			
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate			
White	50%	50%	50%
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate			
Black or African American	0%	0%	0%
Not Specified	100%	100%	100%
White	100%	100%	100%
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate			
White	0%	0%	0%
LCCERT Total	50%	50%	50%
Grand Total	25%	33%	34%

Row Labels	Distinct Count of stunum
ASSOC	
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry	
Female	1
Associate in Womens Ministry	3
Female	1
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry	4
Female	1
Male	15
BA	
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry	
Female	1
Male	3
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship	
Female	1
Male	4
CL CERT	
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry	
Female	1
Associate in Womens Ministry	3
Female	1
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry	4
Female	1
Male	15

Row Labels	4 Years	6 Years	8 Year
ASSOC			
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry			
Female	100%	100%	100%
Associate in Womens Ministry	0%	33%	33%
Female	0%	33%	33%
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry	25%	25%	25%
Female	25%	25%	25%
Male	75%	13%	13%
BA			
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry			
Black or African American	0%	50%	50%
Not Specified	0%	0%	0%
White	18%	18%	18%
ASSOC Total	10%	15%	15%
BA			
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry			
Asian	0%	0%	0%
Black or African American	8%	25%	33%
Not Specified	20%	40%	45%
Two or more races	0%	100%	100%
White	22%	28%	28%
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship			
Asian	0%	0%	0%
Not Specified	100%	100%	100%
White	50%	50%	50%
BA Total	20%	35%	39%
CL CERT			
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry			
Female	100%	100%	100%
Associate in Womens Ministry	0%	33%	33%
Female	0%	33%	33%
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry	25%	25%	25%
Female	25%	25%	25%
Male	75%	13%	13%

Not Specified	0	0	0
ASSOC Total	3	5	5
BA			
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry			
Female	14	18	18
Male	29	59	67
Not Specified	1	1	1
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship			
Female	1	1	1
Male	1	1	1
BA Total	46	80	88
CL CERT			
Biblical Ministry Certificate			
Female	18	22	22
Male	26	27	27
Not Specified	2	2	2
Biblical Teaching Certificate			
Female	7	7	7
Male	8	9	9
Not Specified	1	1	1
Certificate Church Music			
Female	0	1	1
Certificate in Preschool and Children			
Female	1	1	1
Church Ministry Certificate			
Female	0	0	0
Male	3	3	3
Not Specified	0	0	0
Church Planting Certificate			
Female	1	1	1
Male	4	4	4
Ministry Wife Certificate			
Female	3	4	4
Not Specified	0	0	0
Pastoral Ministry Certificate			
Female	5	5	5
Male	10	10	10
Not Specified	3	3	3
Women's Ministry Certificate			
Female	3	3	3
CL CERT Total	95	103	103
LCCERT			
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate			
Male	1	1	1
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate			
Female	1	1	1
Male	1	1	1
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate			
Male	0	0	0
LCCERT Total	3	3	3
Grand Total	147	191	199

Not Specified	1
ASSOC Total	24
BA	
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry	
Female	51
Male	142
Not Specified	30
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship	
Female	2
Male	2
BA Total	227
CL CERT	
Biblical Ministry Certificate	
Female	53
Male	79
Not Specified	11
Biblical Teaching Certificate	
Female	14
Male	24
Not Specified	5
Certificate Church Music	
Female	1
Certificate in Preschool and Children	
Female	1
Church Ministry Certificate	
Female	24
Male	22
Not Specified	5
Church Planting Certificate	
Female	1
Male	4
Ministry Wife Certificate	
Female	27
Not Specified	1
Pastoral Ministry Certificate	
Female	11
Male	30
Not Specified	11
Women's Ministry Certificate	
Female	6
CL CERT Total	329
LCCERT	
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate	
Male	2
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate	
Female	1
Male	2
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate	
Male	1
LCCERT Total	6
Grand Total	585

Not Specified	0%	0%	0%
ASSOC Total	13%	21%	21%
BA			
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry			
Female	27%	35%	35%
Male	20%	42%	47%
Not Specified	3%	3%	3%
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship			
Female	50%	50%	50%
Male	50%	50%	50%
BA Total	20%	35%	39%
CL CERT			
Biblical Ministry Certificate			
Female	34%	42%	42%
Male	33%	34%	34%
Not Specified	18%	18%	18%
Biblical Teaching Certificate			
Female	50%	50%	50%
Male	33%	38%	38%
Not Specified	20%	20%	20%
Certificate Church Music			
Female	0%	100%	100%
Certificate in Preschool and Children			
Female	100%	100%	100%
Church Ministry Certificate			
Female	0%	0%	0%
Male	14%	14%	14%
Not Specified	0%	0%	0%
Church Planting Certificate			
Female	100%	100%	100%
Male	100%	100%	100%
Ministry Wife Certificate			
Female	11%	15%	15%
Not Specified	0%	0%	0%
Pastoral Ministry Certificate			
Female	45%	45%	45%
Male	33%	33%	33%
Not Specified	27%	27%	27%
Women's Ministry Certificate			
Female	50%	50%	50%
CL CERT Total	29%	31%	31%
LCCERT			
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate			
Male	50%	50%	50%
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate			
Female	100%	100%	100%
Male	50%	50%	50%
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate			
Male	0%	0%	0%
LCCERT Total	50%	50%	50%
Grand Total	25%	33%	34%

Row Labels	4 Years	6 Years	8 Year
ASSOC			
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry			
No	1	1	1
Associate in Womens Ministry			
No	0	1	1
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry			
No	2	3	3
ASSOC Total	3	5	5
BA			
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry			
No	44	78	86
Yes	0	0	0
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship			
No	2	2	2
BA Total	46	80	88
CL CERT			
Biblical Ministry Certificate			
No	46	51	51
Biblical Teaching Certificate			
No	16	17	17
Certificate Church Music			
No	0	1	1

Row Labels	Distinct Count of stunum
ASSOC	
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry	1
No	1
Associate in Womens Ministry	3
No	3
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry	20
No	20
ASSOC Total	24
BA	
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry	
No	221
Yes	2
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship	
No	4
BA Total	227
CL CERT	
Biblical Ministry Certificate	
No	143
Biblical Teaching Certificate	
No	43
Certificate Church Music	
No	1

Row Labels	4 Years	6 Years	8 Year
ASSOC			
Associate in Preschool & Children's Ministry			
No	100%	100%	100%
Associate in Womens Ministry			
No	0%	33%	33%
Associate of Arts in Christian Ministry			
No	10%	15%	15%
ASSOC Total	13%	21%	21%
BA			
Bachelor of Arts in Christian Ministry			
No	20%	35%	39%
Yes	0%	0%	0%
Bachelor of Arts in Music with an Emphasis in Worship			
No	50%	50%	50%
BA Total	20%	35%	39%
CL CERT			
Biblical Ministry Certificate			
No	32%	36%	36%
Biblical Teaching Certificate			
No	37%	40%	40%
Certificate Church Music			
No	0%	100%	100%

Certificate in Preschool and Children			
No	1	1	1
Church Ministry Certificate			
No	3	3	3
Church Planting Certificate			
No	5	5	5
Ministry Wife Certificate			
No	3	4	4
Pastoral Ministry Certificate			
No	18	18	18
Women's Ministry Certificate			
No	3	3	3
CL CERT Total	95	103	103
LCCERT			
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate			
No	1	1	1
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate			
No	2	2	2
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate			
No	0	0	0
LCCERT Total	3	3	3
Grand Total	147	191	199

Certificate in Preschool and Children			
No			1
Church Ministry Certificate			
No			51
Church Planting Certificate			
No			5
Ministry Wife Certificate			
No			28
Pastoral Ministry Certificate			
No			52
Women's Ministry Certificate			
No			6
CL CERT Total		329	
LCCERT			
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate			
No			2
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate			
No			3
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate			
No			1
LCCERT Total		6	
Grand Total		585	

Certificate in Preschool and Children			
No		100%	100%
Church Ministry Certificate			
No		6%	6%
Church Planting Certificate			
No		100%	100%
Ministry Wife Certificate			
No		11%	14%
Pastoral Ministry Certificate			
No		35%	35%
Women's Ministry Certificate			
No		50%	50%
CL CERT Total		29%	31%
LCCERT			
Leavell College Biblical Studies Certificate			
No		50%	50%
Leavell College Christian Ministry Certificate			
No		67%	67%
Leavell College Ministry Foundations Certificate			
No		0%	0%
LCCERT Total		50%	50%
Grand Total		25%	33%